May 23, 2009 $2.95 845,000 845,000 $2.95 845,000 845,000 $ - - -
January 16, 2010 $1.52 190,000 182,500 $1.52 - - $ - - -
February 1, 2010 $2.15 100,000 25,000 $2.15 - - $ - - -

4,589,175 4,506,675 4,313,296 4,200,796 $ - - -

The Company uses the fair value method for determining stock-based compensation expense for all options granted during
the fiscal periods. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following
assumptions:

February 1,
2008 grant

January 16,
2008 grant

May 23, 2007
grant

May 9,
2007 grant

January 26, 2007
grant

July 6,
2006 grant

Expected life (years) 2 2 2 2 2 2
Interest rate 3.13% 3.28% 4.42% 4.22% 4.13% 4.33%
Volatility (average) 117.96% 116.19% 110.59% 110.61% 110.56% 108.65%
Dividend yield 0% 0% 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%
Exercise price $2.15 $1.52 $2.95 $2.70 $2.70 $1.30
Stock price at grant date $2.40 $1.52 $2.95 $2.80 $2.70 $1.25

Stock-based compensation charges of $381,975 (2007 - $5,737,178; 2006 - $Nil), were allocated as follows:

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.

Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

May 31, 2008 Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $ 238,367 $ 54,903 $ 293,270
Investor relations 565,384 217,266 $ 782,650
Salaries and wages $ 977,366 109,806 $ 1,087,172

$ 381,975

May 31, 2007 Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $ 94,839 $ 3,370,544 $ 3,465,383
Administration 40,750 62,996 103,746
Investor relations 203,065 531,528 734,593
Salaries and wages $ 481,430 1,772,110 $ 2,253,540

$ 5,737,178

In addition, $Nil (2007 - $1,163,089; 2006 - $Nil)) of stock-based compensation was allocated to share issue costs.

8. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follow :

2008 2007 2006

Loss before income taxes $ (2,420,090) $ (8,666,021) $ (127,228)
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate 33.03% 35.29% 34.10%

Income tax recovery at statutory rates $ (799,356) $ (3,058,238) $ (43,385)
Unrecognized items for tax purposes 117,747 2,032,747 6,025
Effect of tax rate change - 231,268 6,025
Difference in tax rates in other jurisdictions 395,164 418,643 -

[…]

investment in the Siwash Silver leases, Caribou and Black shell properties which had no comparable item in fiscal 2008.

General and administrative (operating) expenses for the year totalled $3,229,342 compared to $7,450,306 in 2007. The major
expense categories which decreased consisted of wages of $1,087,172 (2007 - $2,253,540), consulting costs of $293,270 (2007
- $3,465,383) and administration expenses of $46,425 (2007 - $103,746), all as a result of lower stock-based compensation
charges (see below). The commencement of more extensive exploration activities in Alaska and Nevada, together with property
acquisitions, have resulted in increased costs in all of the above areas over the prior year. During the comparable 2007 period, the
Company had only recently completed the acquisition of its Alaskan properties and had not fully developed its programs. Investor
relations and travel increased over the prior year as the Company grew its efforts to communicate with an expanding shareholder
base. Included in these and certain other expenses categories was $381,975 (2007 - $4,250,261) of stock-based compensation
charges as indicated below:

May 31, 2008 Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $ 238,367 $ 54,903 $ 293,270
Investor relations 565,384 217,266 $ 782,650
Salaries and wages $ 977,366 109,806 $ 1,087,172

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.

Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

$ 381,975

May 31, 2007 Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $ 94,839 $ 3,370,544 $ 3,465,383
Administration 40,750 62,996 103,746
Investor relations 203,065 531,528 734,593
Salaries and wages $ 481,430 1,772,110 $ 2,253,540

$ 5,737,178

Interest income of $603,094 (2007 - $248,591) reflects a full year of higher average cash balances resulting from the May, 2007
private placements. The Company also realized a gain on the sale of its interest in the South Estelle property of $89,246, with no
comparable 2007 transaction.

Three months ended May 31, 2008 compared with three months ended May 31, 2007

For the three months period ended May 31, 2008, the Company incurred losses of $372,907 as compared to net losses of
$2,216,684 for the same period of prior year. This reduced loss is primarily due to a decrease in stock-based compensation
expenses.

General and administration (operating) expenses for the quarter totalled $847,038 compared to $1,995,056 in 2007. The major
expenses categories consisted of consulting fee of $49,676 (2007 � $1,214,781), wages of $198,005 (2007 � $441,075), investor
relations $294,523 (2007 - $92,762), professional fees of $75,179 (2007 - $14,574) and regulatory fees of $41,837 (2007
- $82,061). However, the most significant contributor to such decreased expenditures was the allocation of stock-based
compensation expense to these categories, as follows:

Three months to May 31, 2008 Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $ 49,676 $ - $ 49,676
Investor relations 263,585 30,938 $ 294,523
Salaries and wages $ 198,005 - $ 198,005

$ 30,938

Three months to May 31, 2007 Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $ 33,348 $ 1,181,433 $ 1,214,781
Investor relations 63,233 29,529 92,762
Salaries and wages 165,120 275,955 441,075

$ 1,486,917

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has no revenue generating operations from which it can internally generate funds. To date, the Company�s ongoing
operations have been predominantly financed by the sale of its equity securities by way of private placements and the subsequent
exercise of share purchase warrants issued in connection with such private placements. However, the exercise of warrants is
dependent primarily on the market price of the Company�s securities at or near the expiry date of such warrants (over which the
Company has no control) and therefore there can be no guarantee that any existing warrants will be exercised. In addition, the